

No. 16-980

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

—v.—

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, ROCK THE VOTE,
THE NUNS ON THE BUS OF OHIO, THE TEXAS CIVIL
RIGHTS PROJECT, AND THE CENTER FOR
MEDIA AND DEMOCRACY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KRISTEN CLARKE
JON M. GREENBAUM
EZRA D. ROSENBERG
BRENDAN DOWNES
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600
jgreenbaum@lawyerscommittee.org

MICHAEL C. KEATS
Counsel of Record
MICHELE L. PAHMER
DANIEL N. BERTACCINI
STROOCK & STROOCK
& LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, New York 10038
(212) 806-5400
mkeats@stroock.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. OHIO’S SUPPLEMENTAL PROCESS FAILS TO MAKE A REASONABLE EFFORT TO TARGET AND REMOVE INELIGIBLE VOTERS	7
A. The NVRA Requires States to Use Reasonable Efforts to Identify Voters Who Have Moved.....	7
B. Ohio’s Supplemental Process Violates the NVRA Because It Is Not Reasonably Tethered to Voter Ineligibility and Results in the Impermissible Removal of Registrants Due to a Failure to Vote	10
C. Relying on a Failure to Vote as an Indication that a Voter Has Moved Also Runs Afoul of the NVRA’s Requirement that States’ Voter List Maintenance Procedures Must Be Uniform, Nondiscriminatory, and in Compliance with the Voting Rights Act	13

	PAGE
II. NOTHING IN HAVA ALTERS THE NVRA'S PROHIBITION AGAINST PURGING VOTERS FROM THE REGISTRATION ROLLS DUE TO A FAILURE TO VOTE.....	17
III. THE SUPPLEMENTAL PROCESS DISPROPORTIONATELY DISENFRANCHISES MINORITIES	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)	1
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013)	1
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	1
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)	1
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	2
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991)	1
<i>Clinton v. Smith</i> , 488 U.S. 988 (1988)	1
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	1
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)	1
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	1

	PAGE(S)
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	2
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	1
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	2
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997)	1
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-6(b)(2) (2000).....	18
52 U.S.C. § 20501(a)	4, 7
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)	5
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)	7
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)	7 n.
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(3)	5, 8
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)	<i>passim</i>
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(1)	14
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	5, 8, 12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(A)	8, 9
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(1)(B)(ii)	10
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	9, 10

	PAGE(S)
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)(2)(A)	9 n.
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)(4)	6, 20
Pub. L. No. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666 (2002)	18, 19
Other Authorities	
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Deciding by Default</i> , 162 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	16
Donald Moynihan, et al., <i>Administrative Burden: Learning, Psychological, and Compliance Costs in Citizen-State Interactions</i> , 25 J. Pub. Admin. Res. & Theory 43 (Jan. 2015).....	16 & 16 n.
Frederic Blavin, et al., <i>Using Behavioral Economics to Inform the Integration of Human Services and Health Programs Under the Affordable Care Act</i> , (Urb. Inst. July 2014)	15
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329 (2001)	11, 17, 19-20
Presidential Statement on Signing the National Voter Registration Act of 1993, 29 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 914 (May 20, 1993)	4 n.

	PAGE(S)
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
Thom File, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting in America: A Look at the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (2017).....	21 n.
Thom File, U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Who Votes? Congressional Elections and the American Electorate: 1978-2014</i> (2015)	21 & 21 n.
